Senate District 22

Population Voting Age
2000 Census 399,568 306,270
Change 19% 19%
1990 Census 336,443 258,136

Median Household Income: $45,567

Persons  Median Earnings

Persons with earnings 234,620 $25,304
Males 122,867 $30,388
Females 111,753 $20,718

Persons  Median Earnings

Employed full-time year-roun: 145,851 $32,790
Males 85,306 $37,449
Females 60,545 $28,093
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Household income, 1999

Less than $10,000 [N 65%
$10,000to 15000 [N 5%
$15,000 to $25,000 | NN 11 7%
$25,000t0 $35,000 [N 130%
$35,000 to $50,000 |GGG 18.7%
$50,000t0 575,000 N 20.1%
75,000 to $100,000 | 11 1%
$100,000 to $150,000 | N 8.9%
$150,000 to $200000 [l 2:3%
$200,000 or more [ 257

Poverty Status, 1999

AllPersons [N 8.6%
rge below 17 I 1°0%
rge 1510 o4 I 5
L Age 65 and older [ 6.8%

I
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Educational attainment, 1999
Less than 9th grade 3.6%
9th to 12th grade, no diploma 8.3%
High school graduate 24.1%
Some college, no degree 23.6%
Associate degree 8.8%
Bachelor's degree 21.3%
Graduate or professional degree 10.3%
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School enroliment, 1999 (thousands)
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Commuting to work, 1999

Drove sone. IS -
carpooled [ 10.1%
Public transportation | 1.1%
Walked || 1.4%
Other means || 1.3%

\_ Worked at home . 3.5%

Median travel time to work: 23.3 minutes

\

Sex
Male 48.7%

Female 51.3%

Age breakdown

Under 5 6.0%
5t09 6.7%
10to 14 6.8%
15t0 19 6.5%
20t0 24 7.1%
25t034 15.3%
35t044 17.5%
45t0 54 13.9%
551059 4.8%
60 to 64 3.5%
651074 6.1%
751084 4.3%
\85 and older 15% y

Median age: 35.9 years
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Race
White 81.9%
Black 9.4%
American Indian | 0.3%
Asian | 2.7%
Hawaiian 0.1%
Other [| 3.4%
2.3%
2 or more races
g J
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Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic 87.8%
Hispanic 12.2%

Nativity and place of birth
Born in Florida 31.5%
Native US citizen born elsewhere 59.2%
Naturalized 4.7%

Not a citizen || 4.7%

(. J
4 3
Language spoken at home

English only 83.3%
Spanish 11.2%
Other language 5.5%
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Household type
Married with children at home 22.3%
Married without children at home 27.0%

Single with children at home 8.4%
Single without children at home 6.5%
Non-family household 9.0%
One person household 26:7%
. P 4
Average family size: 3.1 persons
Average household size: 2.5 persons
Housing occupancy
Occuppied units 95.2%

Vacant units 4.8%




Total District Population
Deviation

Total Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)
Male
Female
Age 17 and younger
Age 18 to 64
Age 65 and older

Voting Age Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)

Population Change (2000-1990)

Total Population (1990 Census)
Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Voting Age Population (1990 Census)
Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Registered Voters 2000
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1998
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1996
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other
Male
Female
Gender Not Specified
Age 18 to 29
Age 30 to 44
Age 45 to 54
Age 55 to 64
Age 65 and Older
Age Not Specified
Votes Cast for President of the U.S.

Registered Republicans 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Democrats 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Ind/Other 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Senate District 22

House Joint Resolution 1987 (Senate Plan S17S0036), enacted March 22, 2002

399,568
9

399,568
296,067
38,247
2,075
46,701
16,478
195,472
204,096
93,298
258,566
47,704

306,270
233,220
26,210
1,284
33,319
12,237

63,125

336,443
280,476
25,811
609
22,661
6,886

258,136
219,761
17,148
425
15,957
4,845

206,772
97,119
71,321
38,332

200,019
97,982
70,552
31,486

207,520
105,899
74,296
27,326

206,772
168,098
13,268
12,365
13,041
93,570
110,612
2,590
35,930
64,780
42,959
26,161
36,926
16
148,473

97,119
88,238
1,100
3,510
4,268

71,321
51,440
10,611
5,429
3,860

38,332
28,419
1,556
3,426

0.0%

100.0%
74.1%
9.6%
0.5%
11.7%
4.1%
48.9%
51.1%
23.3%
64.7%
11.9%

100.0%
76.1%
8.6%
0.4%
10.9%
4.0%

18.8%

100.0%
83.4%
7.7%
0.2%
6.7%
2.0%

100.0%
85.1%
6.6%
0.2%
6.2%
1.9%

100.0%
47.0%
34.5%
18.5%

100.0%
49.0%
35.3%
15.7%

100.0%
51.0%
35.8%
13.2%

100.0%
81.3%
6.4%
6.0%
6.3%
45.3%
53.5%
1.3%
17.4%
31.3%
20.8%
12.7%
17.9%
0.0%
71.8%

100.0%
90.9%
1.1%
3.6%
4.4%

100.0%
72.1%
14.9%

7.6%
5.4%

100.0%
74.1%
4.1%
8.9%
12.8%

General Election 2000

President of the United States
Bush, George W. & Dick Cheney (REP)
Gore, Al & Joe Lieberman (DEM)
Nader, Ralph & Winona LaDuke (GRE)
All Other Candidates

United States Senator
McCollum, Bill (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Treasurer and Ins. Comm.
Gallagher, Tom (REP)

Cosgrove, John (DEM)
Commissioner of Education

Crist, Charlie (REP)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
Democratic Primary 2000
Commissioner of Education

Bush Ill, James (DEM)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
General Election 1998
United States Senator

Crist, Charlie (REP)

Graham, Bob (DEM)

Governor and Lieutenant Governor
Bush, Jeb & Frank Brogan (REP)
MacKay, Buddy & Rick Dantzler (DEM)

Secretary of State
Harris, Katherine (REP)

Gievers, Karen (DEM)

Attorney General
Bludworth, David H."Dave" (REP)
Butterworth, Bob (DEM)

Comptroller
Milligan, Bob (REP)

Daughtrey, Newall Jerome (DEM)
Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Education
Gallagher, Tom (REP)

Wallace, Peter Rudy (DEM)
Commissioner of Agriculture

Faircloth, Rich (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)

General Election 1996

President of the United States
Dole, Bob and Jack Kemp (REP)
Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)
Perot, Ross and Pat Choate (REF)

General Election 1994

United States Senator
Mack, Connie (REP)

Rodham, Hugh E. (DEM)
Governor and Lieutenant Governor

Bush, Jeb and Tom Feeney (REP)

Chiles, Lawton and Buddy MacKay (DEM)
Secretary of State

Mortham, Sandy Barringer (REP)

Saunders, Ron (DEM)

Attorney General
Ferro, Henry (REP)

Butterworth, Bob (DEM)
Comptroller

Milligan, Bob (REP)

Lewis, Gerald (DEM)

Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Education
Brogan, Frank T. (REP)
Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

Commissioner of Agriculture
Smith, Jim (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)
Democratic Primary 1994
Commissioner of Education

Griffin, John (DEM)

Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

General Election 1992

President of the United States (1992)
Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP)
Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)
Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND)

United States Senator (1992)

Grant, Bill (REP)

Graham, Bob (DEM)

79,249
65,870
2,434
920

72,128
69,748

90,087
51,220

84,065
54,293

2,031
9,611

42,353
55,504

60,567
37,509

61,594
33,793

44,432
51,393

64,784
29,136

46,033
50,681

60,602
35,204

41,585
53,183

66,219
52,236
10,273

78,805
22,968

55,464
47,345

63,284
34,677

50,222
48,106

60,345
37,251

48,574
51,265

59,348
38,597

53,537
45,230

5,231
6,884

65,900
43,209
27,357

54,739
78,776

53.4%
44.4%
1.6%
0.6%

50.8%
49.2%

63.8%
36.2%

60.8%
39.2%

17.4%
82.6%

43.3%
56.7%

61.8%
38.2%

64.6%
35.4%

46.4%
53.6%

69.0%
31.0%

47.6%
52.4%

63.3%
36.7%

43.9%
56.1%

51.4%
40.6%
8.0%

77.4%
22.6%

53.9%
46.1%

64.6%
35.4%

51.1%
48.9%

61.8%
38.2%

48.7%
51.3%

60.6%
39.4%

54.2%
45.8%

43.2%
56.8%

48.3%
31.7%
20.0%

41.0%
59.0%



